Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0982 RE




)

RACHAEL C. GOCHENOUR,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

Rachael Gochenour’s real estate salesperson license is subject to discipline because Gochenour failed to deposit money into an escrow or trust account; made a substantial misrepresentation in the conduct of her business; failed to account for moneys belonging to another person in a reasonable time; violated rules and statutes; and advertised her services in a misleading way.  We grant the motion for summary decision filed by the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) on Count I of its complaint.
  The MREC shall inform us by 
October 15, 2010 whether it wishes to proceed to hearing on Count II of its complaint.
Procedure


On June 1, 2010, the MREC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Gochenour.  On   June 14, 2010, Gochenour received a copy of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  The 
MREC filed a motion for summary decision on September 8, 2010.  We gave Gochenour until September 24, 2010, to file a response, but she did not do so.  
Findings of Fact

1. Gochenour holds a Missouri real estate salesperson license.  
2. Gochenour’s license was affiliated with EBA Realty LLC (“EBA”) in Kansas City, Missouri, from December 20, 2006, until May 19, 2009, when EBA returned her license to the MREC.  Her license was reaffiliated with EBA on July 30, 2009.
3. In August 2006, Elish Meyers, EBA’s designated broker, and Gochenour created an unlicensed company named Skyline Properties LLC (“Skyline”) for the purpose of conducting real property management.

4. Skyline was never licensed as a real estate association with the MREC, nor did it have a registered broker affiliated with it.

5. In November 2006, Meyers decided to no longer maintain Skyline.  He closed the bank accounts and disconnected the telephone line, but did not terminate the company with the Missouri secretary of state.

6. In the fall of 2007, Gochenour, by and through Skyline, attempted to engage in a leasing agreement with Zoritha McNeal on behalf of Brock Porterfield.  Gochenour collected $600 from McNeal as a security deposit.

7. Gochenour failed to deposit the $600 received from McNeal into an escrow or trust account maintained by a broker.  She also failed to immediately deliver the $600 to a broker with whom she was affiliated.
8. After the leasing negotiations were terminated between Gochenour and McNeal, Gochenour refused to return the $600 security deposit to McNeal and failed to explain why she would not return the funds.

9. Between May 19, 2009, and July 30, 2009, when Gochenour was not affiliated with EBA, she advertised her services as a licensed real estate agent by placing a banner on Lucas Place in Kansas City, Missouri.
10. As a result, Pamela Moffit, a buyer’s agent, contacted Gochenour regarding the property.

11. Gochenour represented herself to Moffit as the listing agent of the Lucas Place property and engaged in realty negotiations.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Gochenour has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The MREC relies on Gochenour’s failure to respond to its request for admissions that was served on Gochenour on July 19, 2010.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Despite the admissions, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists . . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a 
separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
]

Section 339.010.1 defines “real estate broker” as:

any person, partnership, association or corporation, foreign or domestic who, for another, and for a compensation or valuable consideration, does, or attempts to do, any or all of the following:

(1) Sells, exchanges, purchases, rents, or leases real estate;

(2) Offers to sell, exchange, purchase, rent or lease real estate;

(3) Negotiates or offers or agrees to negotiate the sale, exchange, purchase, rental or leasing of real estate;

*   *   *


(6) Advertises or holds himself or herself out as a licensed real estate broker while engaged in the business of buying, selling, exchanging, renting, or leasing real estate;

(7) Assists or directs in the procuring of prospects, calculated to result in the sale, exchange, leasing or rental of real estate[.]

Section 339.010.2 defines a “real estate salesperson” as:

any person who for compensation or valuable consideration becomes associated, either as an independent contractor or employee, either directly or indirectly, with a real estate broker to do any of the things above mentioned.

Gochenour is licensed as a real estate salesperson; thus, she may lawfully engage in the activities described in § 339.010.1 only if she is associated with a real estate broker.


Section 339.100.2 states:

The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter . . . for any one or any combination of the following acts:

(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account . . . all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him or her while acting as a real estate broker, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing;



(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises . . . in the conduct of his or her business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction[.]

(3) Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys . . .  coming into his or her possession, which belongs to others;

*   *   *


(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;
*   *   *

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence;
*   *   *

(24) Use of any advertisement or solicitation which is knowingly false, misleading or deceptive to the general public or persons to whom the advertisement or solicitation is primarily directed [.]

Subdivision (1) – Failure to Escrow

Gochenour admits that she failed to deposit the $600 she received from McNeal as a security deposit into an escrow or trust account.  This is cause to discipline her license under 
§ 339.100.2(1).
Subdivision (2) – Substantial Misrepresentations


Gochenour advertised her services through a banner on Lucas Place during a time that she was not affiliated with a broker.  Thus, she could not have been a listing agent for the property.  The banner led Moffit, a buyer’s agent, to believe that she was the listing agent, and Moffit engaged in realty negotiations with Gochenour regarding the property.  Thus, Gochenour’s advertising banner constituted a substantial misrepresentation. There is cause to discipline her license under § 339.100.2(2).
Subdivision (3) – Failure to Account for Moneys

Gochenour admits that she failed to return the $600 security deposit to McNeal after they terminated leasing negotiations.  Thus, she failed within a reasonable time to account for and remit moneys coming into her possession and belonging to another, which is cause to discipline Gochenour’s license under § 339.100.2(3).

Subdivision (15) – Violation of Statutes and Rules

The MREC argues that Gochenour violated several statutes and regulations.  Its complaint cites § 339.020, which states: 
It shall be unlawful for any person, partnership, association, or corporation, foreign or domestic, to act as a real estate broker or real estate salesperson, or to advertise or assume to act as such without a license first procured from the commission[;]
§ 339.730.1,
 which states:
A licensee representing a seller or landlord as a seller’s agent or a landlord’s agent shall be a limited agent with the following duties and obligations:

*   *   *

(3) To promote the interests of the client with the utmost good faith, loyalty, and fidelity . . . 

(4) To account in a timely manner for all money and property received;
and 20 CSR 2250-8.120(1) and (2), which state:

(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than the (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract. . . . 

(2) A licensee shall immediately deliver to the broker with whom affiliated all money received in connection with a real estate transaction in which the licensee is engaged.

Gochenour admits that she acted through the fictitious name “Skyline Properties LLC,” a company not licensed through the MREC, for the purpose of engaging in the property management business and to lease real estate.  This violated § 339.020.

Gochenour admits that she failed to return a $600 security deposit to McNeal after leasing negotiations for an apartment terminated.  As Gochenour provided no reason for this conduct, we infer that her failure to return the security deposit was a breach of the good faith she owed to McNeal.  This conduct violated § 339.730.1(3) and (4).


Finally, Gochenour’s failure to deposit the $600 into an escrow or trust account, or to deliver the money to a broker with whom she was affiliated, violated 20 CSR 2250-8.120(1) and (2).  There is cause to discipline Gochenour’s license under § 339.100.2(15).
Subdivision (24) – Misleading Advertising


Gochenour admits that she advertised her services by placing a banner on Lucas Place during a period in which she was not affiliated with a broker and that Moffit, a buyer’s agent, was misled into believing she was a licensed real estate agent and contacted her about the property.  The banner evidently misled Moffit to believe that Gochenour was a licensed agent at 
that time, and they engaged in realty negotiations regarding the property.  There is cause to discipline Gochenour’s license under § 339.100.2(24).
Subdivision (19) – Any Other Conduct

The MREC argues that Gochenour is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would  have done better[.]”
  Therefore, subdivision (19) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.


We have found that Gochenour’s actions relating to Skyline, McNeal’s security deposit, and Lucas Place are cause for discipline under other subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  In its motion for summary decision, the MREC does not ask that we find cause to discipline Gochenour for any other conduct.  Thus, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).  
Summary


Gochenour is subject to discipline on Count I of the complaint under § 339.100.2 (1), (2) (3), (15), and (24).  The MREC shall inform us by October 15, 2010, whether it wishes to proceed to hearing on Count II of its complaint.


SO ORDERED on October 7, 2010.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Although the motion is not styled as one for partial summary decision, it does not address the allegations made in Count II of the MREC’s complaint.
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